

No. 17-874

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

ELIZABETH NORTON,
IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS GOVERNOR, STATE OF CALVADA

Petitioner,

v.

BRIAN WONG,

Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari
To the United States Court of Appeals
For the Fourteenth Circuit

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

Team 5

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... i

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESv

STATEMENT OF THE BASIS FOR JURISDICTION.....1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....1

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS2

 I. Factual Background2

 II. The Purpose of Elizabeth Norton’s GEN Page.....3

 III. Elizabeth Norton’s Immigration Post3

 IV. Elizabeth Norton’s Response to the Individual’s Comment.....4

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT4

ARGUMENT.....6

 I. Elizabeth Norton’s Conduct on Her Personal Facebook Page Did Not Constitute State
 Action.....6

 a. The Court Should Adopt a Limited State Action Analysis for Private Individuals’
 Actions7

 i. A Personal Facebook Page is Not a Traditional and Exclusive State
 Function8

 ii. Under the Totality of the Circumstances There is a Requirement for the
 Significant Participation of the Government9

 1. There is Not a Sufficient Nexus Between the State and Elizabeth
 Norton’s Actions.....10

2. All Relevant Factors Considered Do Not Amount to State Action.....	11
b. Public Policy Supports Allowing Elizabeth Norton to Express Her Views as a Private Citizen.....	14
II. Elizabeth Norton’s Facebook Page Constitutes “Government Speech” and, Even if it Does Not, Her Actions Constitute Reasonable and Viewpoint Neutral Regulation of a Government Designated Limited Public Forum	14
a. Elizabeth Norton’s GEN Page Constitutes “Government Speech” Under this Court’s <i>Walker</i> Standard.....	15
i. The Calvada Office of the Governor has Long Utilized the GEN Page to Speak to the Public.....	16
ii. Individuals viewing the GEN Page would Reasonably Interpret the Message as a Whole as Being Made on the Government’s Behalf	16
iii. Elizabeth Norton Exercised Effective Control and Approval Authority Over Every Post and Comment Made on the GEN Page.....	18
b. By Publishing the Immigration Post on the GEN Page, Elizabeth Norton Intended to Create a Limited Public Forum Dedicated to the Discussion of Specific Agenda Topics.....	18
c. Elizabeth Norton’s Decision to Delete Brian Wong’s Comment Constituted a Permissible Regulation in Order to Preserve Decorum within the GEN Page and to Limit Discussion to Specific Substantive Policy Initiatives	20

i. Elizabeth Norton’s Actions were Reasonable Given All the Surrounding Circumstances, as Well as the Fact that Brian Wong Continues to have Substantial Alternative Channels to Communicate	20
ii. Elizabeth Norton’s Actions were Not Based on Viewpoint, But were Instead Limited to Preventing Personal Attacks	23
d. Public Policy Supports Allowing Elizabeth Norton to Exercise Reasonable Rules of Decorum on Her GEN Page.....	24
CONCLUSION.....	25
CERTIFICATE.....	26
APPENDIX.....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. am. 1	27
U.S. Const. am. 14	27

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
42 U.S.C. § 1983	1, 6, 27

Supreme Court Cases

<i>Arkansas Educ. Television Comm’n v. Forbes</i> , 523 U.S. 666 (1998)	14
<i>Bd. of Educ., Island Trees Union Free Sch. Dist. No. 26 v. Pico</i> , 457 U.S. 853 (1982)	12
<i>Blum v. Yaretsky</i> , 457 U.S. 991 (1982)	8
<i>Brentwood Acad. v. Tenn. Secondary Sch. Athletic Ass’n</i> , 531 U.S. 288 (2001)	8, 9
<i>Burton v. Wilmington Parking Auth.</i> , 365 U.S. 715 (1961)	6, 7
<i>Christian Legal Soc. Chapter v. Martinez</i> , 561 U.S. 661 (2010)	18, 19, 21, 23
<i>City of Madison v. Wis. Employment Relations Comm’n</i> , 429 U.S. 167 (1976)	21, 22
<i>Civil Rights Cases</i> , 109 U.S. 3 (1883)	6
<i>Clark v. Community for Creative Non-Violence</i> , 468 U.S. 288 (1984)	19
<i>Cornelius v. NAACP Legal Defense & Ed. Fund</i> , 473 U.S. 788 (1985)	19, 20, 21
<i>Edmonson v. Leesville Concrete Co.</i> , 500 U.S. 614 (1991)	7, 8, 10
<i>Evans v. Newton</i> , 382 U.S. 296 (1966)	10
<i>Flagg Bros. v. Brooks</i> , 436 U.S. 149 (1978)	7
<i>Good News Club v. Milford Central School</i> , 533 U.S. 98 (2001)	19, 20

<i>Hudgens v. NLRB</i> , 424 U.S. 507 (1967).....	12
<i>Jackson v. Metro. Edison Co.</i> , 419 U.S. 345 (1974).....	8, 9, 10
<i>Lamb’s Chapel v. Ctr. Moriches Union Free Sch. Dist.</i> , 508 U.S. 384 (1993).....	15
<i>Lebron v. Nat’l R.R. Passenger Corp.</i> , 513 U.S. 374 (1995)	6, 10
<i>Lugar v. Edmonson Oil Co.</i> , 457 U.S. 922 (1982).....	6, 7
<i>Madsen v. Women’s Health Center, Inc.</i> , 512 U.S. 753 (1994).....	23
<i>Marsh v. Alabama</i> , 326 U.S. 501 (1946)	8, 12
<i>Moose Lodge No. 107 v. Irvis</i> , 407 U.S. 163 (1972)	10
<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964).....	7
<i>Nixon v. Condon</i> , 286 U.S. 73 (1932).....	8
<i>Packingham v. North Carolina</i> , 137 S.Ct. 1730 (2017)	25
<i>Perry Educ. Ass’n v. Perry Local Educators’ Ass’n</i> , 460 U.S. 37 (1983).....	23
<i>Pleasant Grove City, Utah v. Summum</i> , 555 U.S. 460 (2009).....	15, 17, 18
<i>Public Utilities Comm’n v. Pollak</i> , 343 U.S. 451 (1952)	8
<i>Reitman v. Mulkey</i> , 387 U.S. 369 (1967).....	7
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector and Visitors of University of Virginia</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995)	15, 17, 20
<i>Shelley v. Kraemer</i> , 334 U.S. 1 (1948)	7
<i>Soldal v. Cook Cnty</i> , 506 U.S. 56 (1992).....	11
<i>Terry v. Adams</i> , 345 U.S. 461 (1953)	8
<i>Tulsa Prof’l Collection Serv., Inc. v. Pope</i> , 485 U.S. 478 (1988)	8
<i>United States Postal Service v. Council of Greenburgh</i> , 453 U.S. 114 (1981)	18, 19
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000)	10, 11, 12
<i>Van Orden v. Perry</i> , 545 U.S. 677 (2005)	8

<i>Walker v. Sons of Confederate Veterans</i> , 135 S.Ct. 2239 (2015).....	15, 16, 17, 18
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989)	22, 23, 24
<i>West v. Atkins</i> , 297 U.S. 42 (1988)	11, 12

Federal Circuit Cases

<i>C.B.C. Distribution & Mktg., Inc. v. Major League Baseball Advanced Media, L.P.</i> , 505 F.3d 818 (8th Cir. 2007)	7
<i>Eichenlaub v. Township of Indiana</i> , 385 F.3d 274 (3d Cir. 2004)	20, 21, 22
<i>Harley v. Oliver</i> , 539 F.2d 1143 (8th Cir. 1976)	7
<i>Harris v. City of Roseburg</i> , 664 F.2d 1121 (9th Cir. 1981).....	11
<i>Patterson v. City of Oneida</i> , 375 F.3d 206 (2d Cir. 2004).....	8
<i>Rossignol v. Voorhaar</i> , 316 F.3d 516 (4th Cir. 2003)	10
<i>Steinburg v. Chesterfield County Planning Comm’n</i> , 527 F.3d 377 (4th Cir. 2008).....	21, 22
<i>White v. City of Norwalk</i> , 900 F.2d 1421 (9th Cir. 1990).....	21

Federal District Cases

<i>Davison v. Loudoun County Bd. of Supervisors</i> , 2017 WL 3158389 (E.D. Va. July 25, 2017)...	13
---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------	----

Other Authorities

<i>Constructing the State Action Doctrine, 1940-1990</i> , 35 LAW & SOC. INQUIRY 273 (2010).....	7
<i>Your Mayor, Your “Friend”</i> : Public Officials, Social Networking, and the Unmapped New Public Square, 31 PACE L. REV. 95 (2011)	25
